A RESOLUTION NAMING THE NORTHWEST ACCESS ROAD OF PEACHTREE INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD

- **WHEREAS:** The City has the responsibility to provide for the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City; and
- **WHEREAS:** The proper naming of a street contributes to the health, safety and welfare of the citizens by making sure that any necessary emergency response is properly made; and
- WHEREAS: The City had identified that the Northwest Access Road of Peachtree Industrial Boulevard within the limits of the City had not properly been named and thus has has initiated the naming procedure pursuant to Article I, Section 1 of Chapter 23 (Streets and Sidewalks) of the City Code of Ordinances; and
- WHEREAS: A public hearing has been held in front of the Planning Commission and all owners of record who have property fronting on said Northwest Access Road of Peachtree Industrial Boulevard have been properly notified of same, and proper notice of the public hearings has been published in the City's official legal organ; and
- **WHEREAS:** The Mayor and City Council have held a public hearing pursuant to Chapter 23 on February 22, 2010 and all proper notifications of said meeting have been made by the City.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council for the City of Dunwoody that such portion of the Northwest Access Road of Peachtree Industrial Boulevard, running southbound, as is within the geographic limits of the City of Dunwoody shall hereafter be officially named **Peachtree Industrial Boulevard Access Road.**

SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE, this 22nd day of February, 2010.

	Approved:
	Ken Wright, Mayor
Attest:	
Sharon Lowery, City Clerk (Seal)	